

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

RANDY JOE METCALF, A/K/A RANDY JOE WEYKER,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

VANITA GUPTA
Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General

THOMAS E. CHANDLER
FRANCESCA LINA PROCACCINI
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 616-5708

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES AND APPOSITE CASES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. <i>Procedural History</i>	3
B. <i>Underlying Facts</i>	6
1. <i>Metcalf’s Racial Hostility Before The Assault</i>	6
2. <i>Metcalf Assaults Lamarr Sandridge, While Yelling “Die Nigger”</i>	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	
I SECTION 249(a)(1) IS A VALID EXERCISE OF CONGRESS’S POWER UNDER SECTION 2 OF THE THIRTEENTH AMENDMENT	13
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	13
B. <i>Section 249(a)(1) Is A Valid Exercise Of Congress’s Power Under Section 2 Of The Thirteenth Amendment</i>	14
C. <i>Defendant’s Arguments Against The Constitutionality Of Section 249(a)(1) Are Unavailing</i>	25
II THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN DEFENDANT’S CONVICTION	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	39
B. <i>Sufficient Evidence Supports Defendant’s Conviction</i>	40
III THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN REFUSING TO GIVE DEFENDANT’S REQUESTED INSTRUCTION ON CHARACTER EVIDENCE	44
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	44
B. <i>The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Declining To Give Defendant’s Requested Instruction On Character Evidence</i>	45
CONCLUSION	54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Black v. United States</i> , 309 F.2d 331 (8th Cir. 1962), cert. denied, 372 U.S. 934 (1963).....	51
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	37
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	22
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Memphis v. Greene</i> , 451 U.S. 100 (1981)	18
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971)	17-18
<i>Hodges v. United States</i> , 203 U.S. 1 (1906)	17
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michelson v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 469 (1948)	51
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	13-14
<i>Nevada Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	32
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	37
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	31, 38
<i>Palmer v. Thompson</i> , 403 U.S. 217 (1971)	18
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	18
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	24
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....	18

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Salinger v. United States</i> , 23 F.2d 48 (8th Cir. 1927)	48-49
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	35
<i>State v. Mann</i> , 13 N.C. (2 Dev.) 263, 1829 WL 252 (1829)	21
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	30-32
<i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	14-15, 35
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 341 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 975 (2004)	20
<i>United States v. Beebe</i> , 807 F. Supp. 2d 1045 (D.N.M. 2011), aff'd <i>sub nom. United States v. Hatch</i> , 722 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2013)	31-32
<i>United States v. Bledsoe</i> , 728 F.2d 1094 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 838 (1984)	20
<i>United States v. Cannon</i> , 750 F.3d 492 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 709 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Christy</i> , 647 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2011)	45, 51
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 812 F.3d 1154 (8th Cir. 2016)	45
<i>United States v. Fiorito</i> , 640 F.3d 338 (8th Cir. 2011)	52
<i>United States v. Foley</i> , 598 F.2d 1323 (4th Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 1043 (1980)	50
<i>United States v. Gianakos</i> , 415 F.3d 912 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1045 (2005)	44

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Hatch</i> , 722 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 1538 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. John</i> , 309 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2002)	50
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988)	29
<i>United States v. Krapp</i> , 815 F.2d 1183 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 860 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	37
<i>United States v. Maybee</i> , 687 F.3d 1026 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 556 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	37-38
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 277 F.3d 164 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 835 (2002).....	20-21, 29-30
<i>United States v. Spears</i> , 454 F.3d 830 (8th Cir. 2006).....	2, 40
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 686 F.3d 575 (8th Cir. 2012)	52
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 840 F.3d 477 (8th Cir. 2016)	44, 51, 53
<i>United States v. Winter</i> , 663 F.2d 1120 (1st Cir. 1981)	50
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	22
 CONSTITUTION:	
U.S. Const. Amend. X.....	36
U.S. Const. Amend. XIII, § 1	14
U.S. Const. Amend. XIII, § 2	14

CONSTITUTION (continued):	PAGE
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 5	26
 STATUTES:	
Civil Rights Act of 1866, 14 Stat. 27	16
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	25
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 52 U.S.C. 10301 <i>et seq.</i>	32
18 U.S.C. 245(b)(2)(B)	19-20
18 U.S.C. 249(a)(1).....	2-3, 31, 40
18 U.S.C. 249(b)(1).....	39
18 U.S.C. 3231	1
28 U.S.C. 1291	2
42 U.S.C. 1981	18
42 U.S.C. 1982.....	15
42 U.S.C. 1985(3)	17
42 U.S.C. 3716.....	39
42 U.S.C. 3716a	39
Matthew Shepard and James Byrd, Jr., Hate Crimes Prevention Act, Pub. L. No. 111-84, 123 Stat. 2835 (2009),	
§ 4702(1).....	23, 38
§ 4702(3).....	38
§ 4702(7).....	21, 23
§ 4702(8).....	23
§ 4702(9).....	38

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
§ 4702(10).....	38
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	17, 26
H.R. Rep. No. 86, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (2009)	23, 34
S. Rep. No. 147, 107th Cong., 2d Sess. (2002)	23
 RULES:	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29.....	5
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33.....	5
Fed. R. Evid. R. 405(b)	49
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
Douglas L. Colbert, <i>Liberating the Thirteenth Amendment</i> , 30 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 1 (1995).....	22
Eric Foner, <i>Reconstruction: America’s Unfinished Revolution</i> , 1863-1877 (1988)	22
Jennifer Mason McAward, <i>Defining the Badges and Incidents of Slavery</i> , 14 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 561 (2012)	15
<i>Manual of Model Criminal Jury Instructions for the District Courts</i> <i>of the Eighth Circuit</i> (2014).....	48, 50
